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TOWN OF YARMOUTH
ZONING

BOARD

MINUTES

OF APPEALS

for AUGUST

25, 2022

The Yarmouth Board of Appeals met in quorum at 6: 00p.m. on Thursday, August 25, 2022 in
the Hearing Room at the Yarmouth Town Offices, located at 1146 Route 28, South Yarmouth,
MA.

The meeting was held in hybrid mode, where the public could attend in person or via Zoom.
Board Members Present and Voting: Chairman DeYoung, Mr. Igoe, Mr. Mantoni, Mr.
Fraprie, and Mr. Martin.
Staff Present: Dolores Fallon

PETITION 4974: Ryan Family Amusements, Inc., 1067 Route 28, South Yarmouth, MA. Map
Lot#: 50. 116. Zoning District: B- 2. The Applicant seeks a Special Permit per§ 303. 13 and/ or
Variance from § 303. 5. 5. 2 to add a second attached sign to the façade. The proposed sign is 60 inches
high, exceeds 60 square feet, and faces Route 28.

The Petitioners, Ryan Family Amusements, were represented by Attorney Andrew Singer. Peter
Campbell, General Manager, Ryan Family Amusements, was also present.

Attorney Singer noted an error on the application from Ryan Family Amusements. The proposed
sign does not exceed 60 square feet; the sign is actually less than 60 square feet.

The purpose of the sign is to get people from the parking lot safely and efficiently to the
appropriate entrance. The sign meets the intent of the bylaw and is aesthetically pleasing.
Variance criteria: Size of the building, size and shape of lot, and distance back from Route 28.
Board

Questions&

Discussion:

Mr. Mantoni: Read the Summary of Reasoning. No issues.
Mr. Igoe: Can the sign be smaller? Using the sign as directional in the parking lot.
Attorney Singer: The sign looks smaller on the building.
Mr. Igoe: Makes sense to direct people. There' s another old sign structure next door for Daggett' s
Liquors. Can you take down that sign? It' s an eyesore.

Mr. Campbell: Signage would depend on the tenant. Don' t know yet who that will be.
Mr. Fraprie: No questions.
Mr. Martin: The reasoning is adequate and it will look better.
Chairman DeYoung: The sign at the entrance to Daggett' s?
Mr. Campbell:

Would depend on the tenant.

Attorney Singer: If it doesn' t prejudice a future sign, can remove the sign bracket.
Chairman DeYoung: You might meet the criteria.
Attorney Singer: In 303. 5. 5. 2, two single- face signs and in 303. 13 gives the Board the authority to
grant a Special Permit. The Dunkin' on Forsyth was granted ( 19 years ago) and this site is a larger
building further back from the road.
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Public Comments:
No one spoke in favor or against the Petition.
Board Deliberations:
Mr. Igoe: It' s a Variance,

not a Special Permit. Is it a separate business?

Attorney Singer: It' s part of the same business.

Mr. Igoe: Want to remain consistent. Two signs are not permitted in the bylaw.
Mr. Martin: We have had similar circumstances before. There are multiple doors. Distance from

the road. Door would look" funny" without a sign.

Mr. Fraprie: Concur with Mr. Martin. The sign is under the maximum size and setback. It' s good
for traffic to know where they' re going.
Chairman DeYoung: Traffic would crowd at one end of the parking lot. Would help people with
internal traffic.

Mr. Igoe: Dick made a good point. It would look strange without a sign. Removing the Daggett' s
sign won' t prejudice a future sign petition for a future business.
Vote:

A motion was made by Mr. Igoe, seconded by Mr. Martin, to allow the request for Variance, with
the conditions stated by Mr. Igoe: removal of old Daggett' s Liquors sign prior to putting up new
Axe Throwing and Cornhole sign; removal of old Daggett' s Liquors sign will not prejudice a
future petition by a future business located in the old Daggett' s Liquors space.
On

a unanimous

roll call

vote (

5- 0), the request for Special Permit, with the stated conditions, was

granted.
Mr. Mantoni: AYE
Mr. Igoe: AYE
Mr. Fraprie: AYE
Mr. Martin: AYE

Chairman DeYoung: AYE
Attorney Singer requested to withdraw the request for Special Permit.
A motion was made by Mr. Martin, seconded by Mr. Fraprie, to allow the Petitioner to withdraw
the request for Special Permit, without prejudice.
On

a unanimous

roll call

vote (

5- 0),

the request to withdraw the Special Permit, without prejudice.

was granted.
Mr. Mantoni: AYE
Mr. Igoe: AYE
Mr. Fraprie: AYE
Mr. Martin: AYE

Chairman DeYoung: AYE
Attorney Singer to draft decision.

2

On September 8, 2022, on a motion by Mr. Igoe seconded by Mr. Fraprie, the Board voted 4- 0 to approve
these minutes.

PETITION 4973: James and Mora Modisette, 219 Pleasant Street, South Yarmouth, MA. Map
Lot#: 51. 12. 3. Zoning District: RS- 40. The Applicants seek a Special Permit per§ 104. 3. 2( 2)
and/ or Variance from § 203. 5 for front setback relief to construct a 55' x 35' barn with unfinished
second floor.
The Petitioners, James and Mora Modisette,

were

represented

by

Trevor Meyer, Meyer&

Sons

Builders. The petitioners were also present.

The lot is pre- existing, non-conforming. The shape of the lot is long and linear. The corner lot is
heavily vegetated. By siting the proposed barn, the design elements are minimized, and fewer trees
are cut down.

The proposed 55' x 35' barn will have 3 garage doors. The distance from the proposed barn to
Aunt Janes Road is 35 feet( 15 feet of that distance is vegetated buffer). The proposed structure is
in

character

Board

with

the neighbors.

Questions &

Lot

coverage

increases from 4. 7% to 8. 9%.

Discussion:

Mr. Martin: Why not face Pleasant Street?
Mr. Meyer: More of a nuisance. Cut down more trees.

Mr. Martin: Out of character with the rest of the site. It' s a beautiful lot and area. The proposed

barn is overbearing. It' s two- and-a-half stories tall. Is the small house going away?
Mr. Meyer: There' s a connector between the house and barn.

Mr. Martin: It' s overbearing. It' s a big lot and it would accommodate.
Mr. Fraprie: Another entrance off Aunt Janes Road would be a natural. Where' s the septic?

Mr. Meyer: Behind the proposed building. There' s a telephone pole on Pleasant Street.
Mr. Fraprie: It' s a very big structure directly opposite one of your neighbors.

Mr. Igoe: We can' t grant Special Permit relief It' s not a pre- existing nonconforming lot. Would
require a Variance because you' re introducing a nonconformity. How do you qualify for a
Variance?

Mr. Meyer: Shape of the lot.

Mr. Igoe: You can position the barn elsewhere on the lot. You' re not demonstrating a hardship for
a Variance. You' re not meeting the criteria for a Variance. The size of the structure is not in
keeping with the neighborhood or any neighborhood in Yarmouth.
Mr. Mantoni: Where is the septic?

Mr. Meyer: Behind the proposed building.
Mr. Mantoni: What is the purpose?
Mr. Meyer: 3 cars, boat storage, RV storage.

Chairman DeYoung: What' s the purpose of the upstairs?
Mr. Meyer: Arts and crafts. It' s all flat. Aesthetic for the owners.

Chairman DeYoung: Don' t understand the purpose of the loft. Plumbing for the sink can easily
become a bathroom.
Mr. Meyer requested to withdraw the request for the Special Permit and the Variance, without
prejudice.
Vote:
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A motion was made by Mr. Igoe, seconded by Mr. Martin, to allow the Petitioner to withdraw both
forms of relief, without prejudice.

On a unanimous roll call vote ( 5- 0), the request to withdraw both forms of relief, without
prejudice. was granted.
Mr. Manton: AYE
Mr. Igoe: AYE
Mr. Fraprie: AYE

Mr. Martin: AYE

Chairman DeYoung: AYE
Chairman DeYoung to draft decision.
PETITION 4963: ( Continued from 7/ 14/ 22) Cape Cod Hospital&

Winterberry Solar LLC

Location: 4, 30, 34 & 40 Bayview Street, West
wholly owned by NextGrid, Inc.). Property
9
&
93,
8,
36.
Yarmouth, MA. Map & Lot#:
10. Zoning District: B- 1, R-25, Partial Aquifer
102. 2
Protection District. The Applicant seeks to modify an existing Special Permit( No. 4715) per §

in order to construct canopy- mounted solar panels over an existing Cape Cod Hospital parking lot,
along with 3

ground

mounted equipment pads and utility poles and/ or Variance

from § 102. 2 to allow

for installation of the solar canopy structures as accessory to the parking lot.

The Petitioners, were represented by Attorney Eliza Cox. Michael Bachstein, Cape Cod Hospital;
Daniel Serber, NextGrid; and Brian Yergatian, Engineer, BSC Group, joined the hearing via
Zoom.

Attorney Cox reviewed the XXXX. Cape Cod Hospital owns the property. Winterberry Solar is
owned by NextGrid. The request is to modify Special Permit 4715. There were 2 hearings in

Spring 2022 and Petition# XXXX was withdrawn. Re- filed the application in June 2022. Seek the
same relief as in the Spring; also seeking a Variance per the SJC' s ruling pertaining to solar.

From the new application, the parking lot is used by Cape Cod Hospital employees. Almost 14
acres within the B- 1 and R-25 and partial Aquifer Protection District. Some portions of the parking
lot are located 100 feet of the wetlands.

The solar energy system has a total of 12 arrays and 3 equipment pads. Batteries and inverters
located out of the wetlands area. Trees will be re- planted. Unhealthy trees will be
removed/replaced. Conservation Commission determined non-applicability.

Worked with the Fire Department and the Board of Health, and submitted letters from those
departments, confirming that concerns have been addressed.

Proposed solar use is protected under the Dover Amendment. We are seeking your approval to
modify Special Permit 4715, specifically two conditions: 1) No changes to use, layout or
underlying parking lot; 2) Storage of hazardous materials ( i.e., batteries and inverters stored
outside

of Aquifer Protection District).

See quote from 9th paragraph Chapter 40A, Section 3

regarding Tracer vs. Waltham.

Chairman DeYoung stamped the Tracer decision as an exhibit.
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Questions & Discussion:
Mr. Igoe: Looked at the Tracer decision; talks about a road through town. The structures you' re
Board

using was my previous objection. Hypothetical: Can you build a structure 120 feet in the air?
Attorney Cox: The use of the structure is for the purpose of capturing solar( Chapter 40A, Section
1A).

Mr. Igoe: What you' re proposing is not what is normally put up.
Attorney Cox: Doesn' t require clearing of additional land. Sandwich Hospital and Falmouth

hockey rink have solar canopies over the parking area. The structural design is for the collection of
solar energy.

Mr. Igoe: I have a problem with the structure. See it as a commercial parking garage.
Attorney Cox: The Yarmouth Zoning Bylaw doesn' t mention solar in its uses. The use including
the structure are the solar energy system.

Mr. Fraprie: What is the planned life of the structure?

Mr. Serber: 20- year contract with Eversource. Theoretical life of structures is not in our lifetimes.
Mr. Fraprie: 100 years?
Mr. Serber: Yes.

Mr. Fraprie: After the contract, are the structures removed?
Mr. Bachstein: Provisions in the contract for de- installation of canopies. Decommissioned

at

NextGrid' s cost.

Chairman DeYoung: Is there anything that requires their removal after solar energy use?
Mr. Bachstein: Can' t be used for anything but solar canopies.
Chairman DeYoung: Which contract?
Mr. Bachstein: The lease between Cape Cod Hospital and NextGrid.

Mr. Fraprie: How many megawatts?
Mr. Serber: 3

megawatts

DC ( direct current).

999 kilowatts AC ( alternating current).

Mr. Fraprie: Energy not directly to the hospital, just the grid. These are significant steel structures.
Improve the delivery of solar from a cost perspective.
Mr. Martin: No questions.

Chairman DeYoung: Hazardous materials.

Attorney Cox: Exhibit B is the Board of Health memo. We exceed the containments.
Mr. Igoe: How many batteries?
Mr. Serber: Look like one unit with multiple battery units within the one unit. Solid lithium
batteries like an electric car.

Mr. Igoe: Can they catch fire?

Mr. Serber: They can. It' s rare. I' ve never seen it. Battery structure has an internal fire suppression
system. Adding additional water.
Mr. Igoe: Where does the water go?

Mr. Yergatian: Rely on existing drainage within the lot.
Attorney Cox: Page 6 of the Board of Health memo talks about water suppression system.
Mr. Igoe: No toxic chemical runoff?

Mr. Bachstein: Emergency spill plan with the Fire Department. Have an additional fire hydrant to
fight fire from a safe distance.

Mr. Igoe: Is there toxic residue going to seep into the soil or Aquifer Protection District?
Mr. Serber; Notification of any " heat" event ( not just fire), sends a cleanup and containment crew
for mitigation.
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Chairman DeYoung: Addressed in March 2022 Board of Health memo. Cabinet sounds like metal.
Put a berm of 6 inches or so.

Mr. Igoe: Surprised we' re not reading it as a recommendation.

Chairman DeYoung: Cannot support the petition without full containment.
Mr. Serber: Two forms of containment discuss 8 weeks prior to previous hearing.
Chairman DeYoung: Want to see a plan.
Mr. Mantoni: Need formal containment with hazardous materials.

Mr. Igoe: The supporting structure needs a Variance, not a Special Permit. If we say " yes" to this
petitioner, can' t say " no" to others. An alternative to this structure is 8- foot high structure that
doesn' t require relief. Concerns about containment. Want to see the agreement language from the
contract that the structures will be decommissioned.

Mr. Fraprie: Sent a letter to the Planning Board about how to handle solar and wind in the future.
Mr. Martin:

Regarding

concerns

about

other

petitioners,

under

25% lot coverage with these

structures.

Mr. Igoe: If they' re relying on the Dover Amendment, that coverage goes out the window.
Mr. Martin: I' m for this. Need containment for batteries and decommission language.

Mr. DeYoung: Chapter 40A came up at the last meeting, except to protect public health, safety, or
welfare. It' s not going to pass.

Attorney Cox requested to continue Petition 4963 and return with a revised plan.
Vote:

A motion was made by Mr. Igoe, seconded by Mr. Fraprie, to continue the petition to the October
13, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals hearing.
On

a unanimous

roll call

vote (

5- 0),

the request to continue the petition to the October 13, 2022

Zoning Board of Appeals hearing, was granted.
Mr. Mantoni: AYE
Mr. Igoe: AYE

Mr. Fraprie: AYE
Mr. Martin: AYE

Chairman DeYoung: AYE
An Extension Agreement was signed at the hearing.

PETITION 4975: Trustees of the Jolly Captain Motor Lodge Condominium Trust, the
Association of Unit Owners of the Bass River Waterfront Townhouses, 1376 Bridge Street,
South Yarmouth, MA.
seeks

to modify

Map &

conditions

Lot#:

61. 60C. Zoning District: B-2/ HMOD1. The Applicant

of existing Special Permits (# 2146 & # 4307) per§ 104. 3. 2 and/ or seeks

relief under § 202. 5 A- 12 to allow year- round use of Units 1- 15 and Unit 19.

The Petitioners, were represented by Attorney Paul Tardif. Several Trustees were also present.

Attorney Tardif provided the zoning history affecting the property, including Zoning Decision

2146 in 1985, Decision 4169 in 2008, and Decision 4307 in 2010. The Petitioner has now applied

to the Zoning Board of Appeals to Modify the Special Permits issued in those Decisions 2146 and

Decision 4307. It was noted that the Temporary Variance issued in Decision 4169 and extended in
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Decision 4307 has expired and is no longer in force or applicable. The Petitioner is now seeking

the following:
1. Remove the condition that Units 1 through 15 be unoccupied during the months of
January and February of each year;

2. Permit Unit 19 to be occupied on a year-round basis but shall comply with conditions

imposed previously for smaller units( i.e., cooking facilities and occupancy);
3. Remove the condition that a register be maintained;

4. Remove the obligation to hire security personnel to inspect the units' use.
Units 16, 17, 18 are not subject to these conditions.

Units 1- 15 are approximately 600 square feet and have no cooking facilities.
There are 3 septic systems serving the property. Septic inspected every 3 years. Worked with
Board of Health over 14 months to ensure compliance with all regulations.

Mr. Martin: No questions.

Mr. Fraprie: Question regarding the layout of the units.
Attorney Tardif: The Lighthouse unit is# 19 and the year- round unit is# 18. The last building has
two full- time

units

at the

top (# 16 &#

17).

Mr. Igoe: No questions.
Mr. Mantoni: All parking is at the top?
Attorney

Tardif: Yes, there is

one

parking

space

for most

units.

Units 16 &

17 have two parking

spaces. The parking below is for boaters.
Mr. Mantoni: Renters or owners?

Attorney Tardif: Not a lot of rentals.
Public Comments:

No one spoke in favor or against the Petition.
Board Deliberations:

Chairman DeYoung: Looking a reasoning 1986 to 2010 to today. Uncertainty about condo- izing
units.

Mr. Martin: Historical reasons for keeping the units seasonal; school enrollment, etc. March/ April
would preclude year-round rentals. Not in opposition.
Mr. Fraprie: Reasonable request.

Mr. Igoe: Familiar with the history of the property. It' s evolved and they have a good track record.
Reasonable request.

Mr. Mantoni: I support it.

Chairman DeYoung: Will increase the tax base.
Vote:

A motion was made by Mr. Igoe, and seconded by Mr. Fraprie to adopt the amended conditions 110 on page 7 of 7.
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On

roll call

a unanimous

Permits (# 2146 &#

vote (

4307),

5- 0),

the request to amend the conditions of the existing Special

was granted.

Mr. Mantoni: AYE
Mr. Igoe: AYE

Mr. Fraprie: AYE
Mr. Martin: AYE

Chairman DeYoung: AYE
Attorney Tardif to draft decision.

OTHER BUSINESS
The Board discussed and agreed to

allow

4937 - 175 Route 28 to review conditions at the next

available Zoning Board of Appeals hearing after October 6. The petitioners are scheduled to
meet with the Conservation Commission on October 6 regarding a Certificate of Compliance.
MINUTES:

A motion was made by Mr. Igoe, and seconded by Mr. Fraprie to approve the April 28, 2022 and
August 11, 2022 minutes.
On

a unanimous

roll call

vote (

5- 0), the minutes for April 28, 2022 and August 11, 2022 were

approved.

Mr. Mantoni: AYE
Mr. Igoe: AYE
Mr. Fraprie: AYE
Mr. Martin: AYE

Chairman DeYoung: AYE

Adjournment: Mr. Martin made a motion to adjourn, and Mr. Mantoni seconded. The August

25, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting adjourned at 8: 19pm.
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